immovable property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the 

Schedule hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there 

is” condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of 

Rs.78,29,213.54 (Rupees Seventy Eight Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred 

Thirteen and Paise Fifty Four Only) as on 08.10.2025 (as per OA/375/2025 filed before the 

Hon’ble DRT, Ernakulam) with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon in the 

account/s of Anu Agencies  with Vakathanam Branch of the Bank, subject to the following

[...]

of Mrs Sathy Babu vide Sale Deed No. 2405/2011 dated 14.12.2011 of Puthupally SRO, 

bounded on the North: Parayil Property, South: Property of Ittiyathy Vasavan, East:   

Property of Ittiyathy Vasavan, West: Public Road 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.25,28,000 /-  (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Twenty 

Eight Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.2,52,800/-  (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand 

Eight Hundred Only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by 

way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised 

Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Kottayam or 

through RTGS to Account Number 0344073000000078 held